

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 18018/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-09-2025
in CRMM No. 30051/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana
at Chandigarh]

BHIM BATI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 286954/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 286952/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 18-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Aabhas Kshetarpal, AOR

Mr. Dhiliban Varadarajan, Adv.

Mr. Harsh N Dudhe, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Wadhwa, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

No.1-State

Mr. Justine George, A.A.G. (Through V.C.)

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

For Res.No.2

Mr. Neelabh Bist, Adv.

Ms. Ishita Bist, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar, AOR

Mr. Piyuish Hans, AOR

Mr. Raghav Nagpal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondents seek time to file counter affidavit.

As prayed, three weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

As the issue sought to be raised by the learned counsel for the respondent-State was that the petitioners have not joined the investigation, let the petitioners appear before the Investigating Officer for investigation on Wednesday, the 25th February, 2026 at 11.00 a.m.

Adjourned to 8th April, 2026.

Interim order to continue.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER